(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

35

30. RESTATEMENT AND RECLASSIFICATION FOR PRIOR YEARS FIGURES

30.1 Certain comparative figures have been reclassified wherever necessary for better presentation.

30.2 During the year ended 31 December 2021, the management of the Group identified the Right-of-use assets and Lease

obligations of a Lease contract as un-recorded and reassessment of Right-of-use assets and Lease obligation. Accordingly,

the management of the Group restated the impact on assets and liabilities for the years ended 31 December 2019 and 2020.

30.3 During the year ended 31 December 2021, the management of the Group identified That the Goodwill is recorded more

than it’s carrying value Accordingly, the management of the Group restated the impact on Goodwill for the years ended 31

December 2019 and 2020.

30.4 The impact of the restatements and reclassification the financial position as at January 1, 2020:

Restatement in the

statement of financial

position

Balance as

previously

reported 1

January 2020

Effect of

prior year

adjustment

Effect of prior

year

reclassification

Balance

restated 1

January

2020 Description

Right of use assets 298,061,214  117,402,241  -   415,463,455  This restatement

occurred as a result of

the management

reassessment of

application of IFRS16.

Lease obligations, non-

Current portion
359,175,461   (79,191,035) -   279,984,426

Current portion of lease

obligations
 (16,552,771)  (6,519,150) -   (23,071,921)

Intangible assets, net 40,718,000   (6,681,602) (2,371,935) 31,664,463 This restatement

occurred as a result of

the management

identified that the

Goodwill is recorded

more than it’s carrying

value.

Non-controlling interest  (11,097,193) 5,181,957  -   (5,915,236)

Accounts receivable 286,170,469   (1,993,487) 8,572,091  292,749,073

Cash and cash equivalent 181,967,462  -   (8,572,091) 173,395,371

Reclassification of

certain comparative

figures

Actuarial Reserve -   -   7,665,000  7,665,000

Prepayments and other

receivables
79,365,935 - 2,371,935 81,737,870

Retained earnings  (51,962,704)  (28,198,924)  (7,665,000)  (87,826,628)

AL KHALEEJ TRAINING AND EDUCATION COMPANY

(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

36

30. RESTATEMENT AND RECLASSIFICATION FOR PRIOR YEARS FIGURES (CONTINUED)

30.5 The impact of the restatements and reclassification the financial position as at December 31, 2020:

Restatement in the

statement of financial

position

Balance as

previously

reported

December 31

2020

Effect of

prior year

adjustment

Effect of prior

year

reclassification

Balance

restated

December 31

2020 Description

Right-of-use assets 288,339,299  125,873,922  -   414,213,221  This restatement

occurred as a result of

the management

reassessment of

application of IFRS16

Lease obligations, non-

Current portion

(322,627,742)

(120,104,094)
-

(442,731,836)

Current portion of lease

obligations
 (17,453,535)  (5,848,141) -   (23,301,676)

Intangible assets, net 41,000,307   (6,681,602) (2,371,935) 31,946,770 This restatement

occurred as a result of

the management

identified that the

Goodwill is recorded

more than it’s carrying

value

Non-controlling interest  (8,053,718) 5,181,957

-
 (2,871,761)

Accounts receivable 335,093,729   (1,993,487) 6,130,823  339,231,065

Retained earnings  (44,716,647) 2,465,193   (13,297,029)  (55,548,483)

Statutory reserve  (84,149,823) 1,106,252  -   (83,043,571)

Due to restatements

made on Consolidated

Statement of Profit or

Loss, the management

reversed Statutory

reserve provided in

2020.

Prepayments and other

receivables
52,226,972  -   9,405,570 61,632,542

Reclassification of

certain comparative

figures

Inventory, net 11,138,818  -   537,411  11,676,229

Trade and other payable  (74,866,539) -   (8,224,304)  (83,090,843)

Cash and cash equivalent 28,271,875  -   (6,145,003) 22,126,872

Actuarial reserve -   -   13,297,029  13,297,029

Banks Overdraft  (5,496,872) -   667,438   (4,829,434)

AL KHALEEJ TRAINING AND EDUCATION COMPANY

(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

37

30. RESTATEMENT AND RECLASSIFICATION FOR PRIOR YEARS FIGURES (CONTINUED)

30.6 The impact of the restatements and reclassification the Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss for the year ended

December 31, 2020:

Restatement in the

statement of Income

statements

Balance as

previously

reported

December 31

2020

Effect of

prior year

adjustment

Effect of prior

year

reclassification

Balance

restated

December 31

2020 Description

Cost of revenues (683,728,338)  (6,925,854) 27,434,213  (663,219,979) This restatement

occurred as a result of

the management

reassessment of

application of IFRS16

Financial charges  (14,637,269)  (7,579,198)  (27,434,213)  (49,650,680)

Impairment of Trade

receivables
 (4,248,162)  (17,265,317) -   (21,513,479)

This restatement

occurred as a result of

the inappropriate

application of IFRS16

in the first adoption

which mistakenly

resulted in early 2020

in reducing

Impairment of Trade

receivables by SR 17.3

million.

General and administrative

expenses
(50,885,094) - (15,000,000) (65,885,094) Reclassification of

certain comparative

figures
Selling and marketing

expenses
(44,003,521) - 15,000,000 (29,003,521)

30.7 The Earning per share restated due to the restatements made on the statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended

December 31, 2020.

AL KHALEEJ TRAINING AND EDUCATION COMPANY

(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

38

31. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

The Group's principal financial liabilities include borrowings, lease liabilities on right of use assets, , accounts